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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

 
The following discussion and analysis is management’s assessment of the results of operations and 

financial condition of Katanga Mining Limited (“Katanga” or the “Company”) and should be read in 

conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto of the Company for the 

years ended December 31, 2014, and 2013. The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in 

accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) issued by the International 

Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and Interpretations of the International Financial Reporting 

Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”).  All dollar amounts are in United States dollars unless otherwise 

indicated. This information has been prepared as of February 11, 2015. Katanga’s common shares trade 

on the Toronto Stock Exchange (“TSX”) under the symbol “KAT”.  Katanga’s most recent filings, 

including Katanga’s Annual Information Form for the year ended December 31, 2013, dated March 28, 

2014, are available on the System for Electronic Document Analysis and Retrieval (“SEDAR”) and can be 

accessed through the internet at www.sedar.com. This Management’s Discussion and Analysis contains 

forward looking statements that are subject to risk factors as set out in items 17and 20. 

   

 

 

1. Company Overview 
 

Katanga is a limited company whose common shares are listed on the TSX under the symbol “KAT”.  The 

Company’s registered office address is Suite 300, 204 Black Street, Whitehorse, Yukon, Canada Y1A 2M9.  

Katanga's ultimate parent company is Glencore plc (“Glencore”) which owns 75.3% of Katanga's shares 

through its wholly-owned subsidiaries Glencore International AG and Glencore Finance (Bermuda) 

Limited. 

 

Katanga, through its 75% owned subsidiary Kamoto Copper Company SA (“KCC”), is engaged in copper 

and cobalt mining and related activities in the Democratic Republic of Congo (“DRC”).  KCC is engaged in 

the exploration, mining, refurbishment, rehabilitation, development and operation of the Kamoto / 

Mashamba East mining complex (including “KTO Underground Mine” or “KTO”), the Kamoto Oliveira 

Virgule copper and cobalt mine (“KOV Open Pit” or “KOV”), the T17 Mine consisting of “T17 Open Pit” 

and “T17 Underground Mine”, various oxide open pit resources, the Kamoto Concentrator (“KTC”) and the 

Luilu Metallurgical Plant (“Luilu”), (collectively, the “Project”), in the DRC. 

 

 

http://www.sedar.com/
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2. Highlights during the three months and year ended December 31, 2014, and 

Outlook  
 

Financial 

 Cash inflows from operating activities (excluding customer prepayments funded through the Amended 

Loan Facilities – as defined below) were $183.3 million higher during the three months ended 

December 31, 2014 (“Q4 2014”) and $418.1 million higher in 2014, when compared to the three 

months ended December 31, 2013 (“Q4 2013”) and 2013.  Refer to item 22 Non-IFRS measures. 

 On November 26, 2014, the Company announced the execution of extended and increased loan 

facilities (the “Amended Loan Facilities”) from an affiliate of Glencore plc ("Glencore").  The terms of 

the Amended Loan Facilities remain consistent with those previously disclosed.   

 Total sales for Q4 2014 were $262.9 million, a 30% increase over Q4 2013.  Total sales for 2014 were 

$1,078.5 million, a 34% increase over 2013. 

 The realized copper price for Q4 2014 was $2.84/lb, a 13% decrease over Q4 2013, while the realized 

cobalt price was $11.69/lb, an 8% increase from Q4 2013.  The realized copper price for 2014 was 

$3.02/lb, a 6% decrease over 2013, while the realized cobalt price was $12.15/lb, a 9% increase from 

2013.  

 C1 cash costs for Q4 2014 were $2.11 per pound of copper, a 2% decrease over Q4 2013.  C1 cash 

costs for 2014 were $2.17 per pound of copper, a 15% improvement over 2013.  Refer to item 22 Non-

IFRS measures. 

 For Q4 2014, the Company earned a net income attributable to shareholders of $19.3 million, an 

increase of $5.4 million from Q4 2013.  For 2014, the Company earned a net income attributable to 

shareholders of $135.8 million, an increase of $34.6 million from 2013. 

 

Mining 

 During Q4 2014, the Company mined 1,863,967 tonnes of ore, an 18% increase over Q4 2013, at an 

average grade of 4.22% resulting in contained copper in ore mined of 78,606 tonnes.  During the year 

ended December 31, 2014, the Company mined a record 7,433,838 tonnes of ore, a 19% increase over 

the year ended December 31, 2013, at a grade of 3.91% resulting in contained copper in ore mined of 

290,741 tonnes. 

 Ore mined at KOV Open Pit during Q4 2014 was 1,368,624 tonnes, a 32% increase from Q4 2013.  

The average copper grade of ore mined from KOV Open Pit during Q4 2014 was 4.41%, resulting in 

contained copper in ore mined of 60,358 tonnes.  Waste mined at KOV Open Pit during Q4 2014 was 

7,820,548 tonnes, a 17% decrease over Q4 2013.  Ore mined at KOV Open Pit during 2014 was 

5,382,433 tonnes, a 22% increase over 2013.  The average copper grade of ore mined from KOV Open 

Pit during 2014 was 4.10%, resulting in contained copper in ore mined of 220,702 tonnes.  Waste 

mined at KOV Open Pit during 2014 was 31,243,013 tonnes, a 1% decrease over 2013. Total volume 

increase was attributed to the addition of 4 new Caterpillar 793D haul trucks in Q2 2014.   

 Ore mined at KTO Underground Mine during Q4 2014 was 495,343 tonnes, an 8% increase over Q4 

2013.  The average copper grade of ore mined from KTO during Q4 2014 was 3.68%, resulting in 

contained copper in ore mined of 18,248 tonnes.  Ore mined at KTO during 2014 was 1,943,326 

tonnes, a 12% increase over 2013.  The average copper grade of ore mined from KTO during 2014 was 

3.42%, resulting in contained copper in ore mined of 66,471 tonnes. Total volume increase was 

primarily due to higher stope availability resulting from increased backfilling and development. 

 During Q3 2014, the Company reduced the rate of the T17 Underground Mine development project in 

order to focus underground mining efforts on KTO and Kamoto East Underground Mine (“KTE”) (an 

extension of KTO).  T17 Underground Mine development will continue but at a slower rate, with 

developmental ore extraction now expected to commence in Q2 2015. 

 In Q4 2014, the Company commissioned a Caterpillar 24M grader used for road maintenance on the 

haul roads. 

 Additionally, in 2014, the Company commissioned: 

o Four new Caterpillar 793D haul trucks operating in KOV to increase ore and waste mining 

capacity and reduce contractor dependency; 

o Two new Caterpillar 992K loaders and two Caterpillar drill rigs at KOV, to increase loading 

capacity and reduce dependency on contractor primary and secondary drilling; 

o Shaft 2 winder upgrade at KTO; 

o Modifications to the cement plant at KTO further improving cement backfilling rates; and  
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o Six Caterpillar AD45 and three new Atlas Copco MT436B underground mine trucks, which is 

expected to accelerate development, whilst reducing contractor dependency.  

 

Processing 

 Ore milled at the Kamoto Concentrator (“KTC”) during Q4 2014 was a record 1,722,177 tonnes, a 

15% increase over Q4 2013.  Ore milled at KTC during 2014 was a record 6,306,027 tonnes, a 13% 

increase over 2013. 

 In Q4 2014, a record 287,604 tonnes of concentrate (28% higher than Q4 2013) containing 51,177 

tonnes of copper (8% higher than Q4 2013) were produced.  In 2014, a record 905,750 tonnes of 

concentrate (27% higher than 2013) containing 182,257 tonnes of copper (13% higher than 2013) were 

produced. 

 At Luilu Metallurgical Plant (“Luilu”), copper produced in metal for Q4 2014 totalled a record 42,807 

tonnes, a 51% increase over Q4 2013.  Copper produced in metal and concentrate for 2014 totalled a 

record 158,026 tonnes, a 16% increase over 2013. 

 Cobalt metal produced totalled 884 tonnes for Q4 2014, a 66% increase from Q4 2013.  Cobalt metal 

produced totalled 2,784 tonnes for 2014, a 21% increase from 2013. 

 In Q4 2014, the Company commissioned: 

o CM5 SAG mill, while ramping up to 11,700 tonnes per day nameplate capacity; 

o EW3B plant (EW3A plant was commissioned during Q3 2014) resulting in a combined 

overall electrowinning (“EW”) capacity of 300,000 tonnes per annum; and 

o A 10 megawatt (“MW”) diesel cogeneration plant. 

 Additionally, in 2014, the Company commissioned: 

o Oxide flotation roughers at KTC;  

o KTC reagent preparation plant and dosing and distribution systems; 

o An additional CCD which was converted from an existing oxide receiving thickener at Luilu; 

o An oxide receiving thickener CCD conversion at Luilu; 

o Lime plant bays and sodium-metabisulfite plants at Luilu; 

o Roaster line 2 at Luilu;  

o A heap leach pad extension, to increase capacity for the processing of lower grade ore; and 

o Diluent storage facility. 
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Outlook  

 During Q1 2015: 

o Operational ramp up is expected to continue with: identified improvements expected to lead 

to higher metal recovery rates; and additional steps expected to mitigate ongoing power 

issues, all of which is expected to lead to reductions in C1 costs (refer to item 22 Non-IFRS 

measures) as a result of increased volume;  

o The Company expects to commission the KOV fleet dispatch tracking system, increasing 

control over tracking and dispatch of open pit mobile equipment; and 

o A 7 MW diesel cogeneration plant is expected to be commissioned at KOV, bringing total 

internal generating and back-up capacity to 27 MW. 

 

Management changes 

 

On January 5, 2015, the Company announced that Mr. Johnny Blizzard has been appointed as the new 

Chief Operating Officer ("COO") of the Company, effective immediately. He succeeds Mr. Don 

Peterson, who has held the position on an interim basis after the departure of Mr. Richmond Fenn. 

 

The Company today announces that Mr. Jeff Best, Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") of the Company, 

tendered his resignation, effective February 12, 2015, to pursue other opportunities within the Glencore 

Group. Mr. Best will remain available to ensure a smooth transition of responsibilities. 

 

Mr. Johnny Blizzard has been appointed as the new CEO and Director of the Company, effective 

February 12, 2015. Mr. Blizzard joined the Company on January 5, 2015, as its COO. 

 

The Company also announces that Mr. Jacques Lubbe, Chief Financial Officer ("CFO") of the 

Company, tendered his resignation, effective February 12, 2015, to pursue other opportunities within 

the Glencore Group. Mr. Lubbe will remain available to ensure a smooth transition of responsibilities. 

 

Mr. Matthew Colwill has been appointed as the CFO of the Company, effective February 12, 2015. 

Mr. Colwill, ACA (England and Wales), previously worked for the Company between October 2011 

and November 2013 and subsequently held the CFO position at Mutanda Mining SARL, another 

subsidiary of the Glencore Group. 

 

The Company further announces that Mr. Don Peterson, the Company’s head of mining operations, has 

been appointed as the new Chief Operating Officer ("COO") of the Company, effective February 12, 

2015, succeeding Mr. Blizzard who has been appointed as the new CEO. Mr. Peterson already held the 

COO position on an interim basis from November 14, 2014, until January 5, 2015  
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3. Production for the three months and year ended December 31, 2014 
 

The production of copper cathode, cobalt metal and previously copper concentrate is achieved through 

distinct processes which are described and reviewed below. The production statistics for each of these areas 

are presented below, for the current and comparative periods, and in item 18 – Summary of Quarterly 

Results, for the last eight quarters. 

 

Mining 

    Three months ended Twelve months ended 

    December 31, December 31, 

    2014 2013 2014 2013 

Ore mined           

KOV Open Pit tonnes  1,368,624 1,033,631 5,382,433 4,394,098 

KTO Underground tonnes  495,343 458,696 1,943,326 1,741,298 

T17 Open Pit tonnes  - 86,564 108,079 107,768 

Total tonnes  1,863,967 1,578,891 7,433,838 6,243,163 

            

Waste mined           

KOV Open Pit tonnes  7,820,548 9,415,149 31,243,013 31,644,013 

KTO Underground tonnes  115,529 173,352 449,209 587,323 

T17 Open Pit tonnes  - 40,398 35,886 81,011 

T17 Underground tonnes  20,070 - 51,179 - 

Total tonnes  7,956,147 9,628,900 31,779,286 32,312,346 

            

Average Cu grade           

KOV Open Pit % 4.41 3.82 4.10 4.37 

KTO Underground % 3.68 3.35 3.42 3.36 

T17 Open Pit % - 3.29 3.30 3.48 

Total average % 4.22 3.65 3.91 4.07 

            

Average Co grade           

KOV Open Pit % 0.46 0.38 0.41 0.37 

KTO Underground % 0.43 0.49 0.46 0.50 

T17 Open Pit % - 0.75 0.88 0.72 

Total average % 0.45 0.43 0.43 0.41 

 

 KOV Open Pit 

 

 The increase in ore tonnes mined in Q4 2014, is due to the additional mining fleet commissioned. 

 The decrease in waste tonnes mined in Q4 2014, is due to improved ore removal planning while still 

maintaining pit optimization. 

 The Company is in the process of updating the resource models which is expected to continue 

improving the planning of areas mined. 

 In Q4 2014, the Company commissioned a Caterpillar 24M grader used for road maintenance on the 

haul roads. 

 Additionally, in 2014, the Company commissioned:  

o The KOV in-pit crusher (to reduce ore re-handling time and cost);  

o Four new Caterpillar 793D haul trucks (to increase capacity for ore and waste mining and 

reduce contractor dependency);  

o Two new Caterpillar 992K loaders (to increase loading capacity in the mine); and 

o Two new Caterpillar drill rigs (to reduce dependency on contractor primary and secondary 

drilling). 

 



MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 

 7 

 
Caterpillar 793D haul truck at KOV 

 

 

KTO Underground Mine 

 

 The increase in ore tonnes mined in Q4 2014 is due to the additional mining fleet commissioned earlier 

in 2014 and higher stope availability resulting from increased backfilling and development.  This was 

achieved despite power supply interruption; ongoing road rehabilitation; and conveyor belt mechanical 

issues negatively impacting hauling capabilities. 

 The decrease in waste tonnes mined in Q4 2014 is due to continued long hauling distances resulting 

from ongoing road rehabilitation work. 

 During 2013, KTO ore production was adversely affected by the hydraulic and cement backfilling 

backlogs and associated near-term restrictions to chamber availability. During 2014, improvements 

were achieved in these areas:  

o Q4 2014 cement backfilling 63,914 tonnes (Q4 2013 – nil); and  

o Q4 2014 hydraulic backfill tonnages increased to 295,424 tonnes (Q4 2013 – 226,723 tonnes);   

o During 2014: cement backfilling 207,358 tonnes (2013 – nil); and 

o 2014 hydraulic backfill tonnages increased to 1,235,941 tonnes (2013 – 1,006,728 tonnes). 

 During Q4 2014, the Company: 

o Completed construction of permanent refuge chambers underground with final installation 

and commissioning expected for Q1 2015; and 

o Commissioned a new fuel truck together with replacements effected to the main substation 

and skip. 

 Additionally, during 2014, the Company commissioned:  

o The Shaft 2 winder upgrade; 

o Six Caterpillar AD45 underground mine trucks (to accelerate development, whilst reducing 

contractor dependency and overall haulage and backfill costs); 

o Three new Atlas Copco MT436B haulage trucks for waste; and 

o Modifications to the cement plant further improving cement backfilling rates. 
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T17 Mine 

 

 T17 Underground Mine development continued during Q4 2014, with developmental ore extraction 

expected to commence in Q2 2015.  In Q4 2014, the Company advanced 234 meters in primary 

development, totaling 554 meters for the full year. 
 As of December 31, 2013, the Company estimated 0.2 million tonnes of probable ore reserves (2.93% 

TCu / 0.44% TCo) at T17 Open Pit Extension and 10.9 million tonnes of probable ore reserves (3.50% 

TCu / 0.61% TCo) at T17 Underground Mine. 

 

 

 

Processing 

 

Kamoto Concentrator (“KTC”) 

    Three months ended Years ended 

    December 31, December 31, 

    2014 2013 2014 2013 

            

Production           

Ore milled tonnes  1,722,177 1,492,893 6,306,027 5,600,716 

Cu mill grade % 4.36 4.34 4.32 4.04 

Co mill grade % 0.43 0.42 0.40 0.38 

Concentrate produced tonnes  287,604 225,151 905,750 710,449 

TCu grade in concentrate % 17.79 21.07 20.12 22.60 

Co grade in concentrate % 1.60 1.56 1.69 1.86 

 

 KTC processes ore from KOV, KTO and T17. 

 Q4 2014 ore milled and concentrate produced represent record levels of production for the Company. 

 The increase in KTC production is due to: 

o The increased throughput volumes attributable to CM5 ramp up; 

o Modifications to the flotation section, increasing capacity and residence time, thereby 

improving recovery; and 

o Float level automation instrumentation installed during Q2 and Q3 2014.  This 

instrumentation creates a more precise and controlled environment surrounding mass pulls 

and concentrate grade. 

 The mill grades are higher than the prior year and the average mined grades due to: feed from the 

stockpiles; processing of third party material feed; and the mix of sulphide versus oxide ore fed (during 

2014 more higher grade oxide ore was fed). 

 The concentrate grades are lower than the prior year due to reagent dosing complications experienced 

in Q4 2014, these were mainly mechanically related and are expected to be rectified in Q1 2015. 

 During Q4 2014, the Company commissioned the CM5 SAG mill, while ramping up to 11,700 tonnes 

per day nameplate capacity. 

 Additionally, during 2014, the Company commissioned: 

o Oxide flotation roughers (train 2 of the tank cells), to increase flotation capacity, residence 

time and allow for additional flow management flexibility for varying slurry types; and 
o The sodium hydrosulfide reagent preparation and additions plant, improving processing and 

decreasing costs. 
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CM5 SAG mill at KTC 

 

 

Luilu Metallurgical Plant 

    Three months ended Years ended 

    December 31, December 31, 

    2014 2013 2014 2013 

            

Production           

Concentrate fed tonnes  318,096 163,545 1,113,404 486,061 

TCu concentrate grade % 18.16 21.07 19.92 23.00 

Co concentrate grade % 1.66 1.74 1.72 2.09 

Copper metal produced tonnes  42,807 28,415 157,016 87,479 

Cobalt produced tonnes  884 531 2,784 2,297 

 

 The Luilu Metallurgical Plant processes sulphide and oxide concentrate from KTC through a modern 

Solvent Extraction and Electro-Winning (“SX-EW”) circuit. 

 In December 2012, the Company commenced production of the first copper cathodes from the newly 

commissioned facilities as part of the Updated Phase 4 Expansion Project. Two of the three SX trains 

of the new facility were commissioned in 2013 with the third SX train commissioned in Q2 2014.  This 

has brought the combined annual capacity of SX to 300,000 tonnes of copper cathode.   

 In addition, during 2013, all 720 EW2 cells, with a combined annual capacity of 200,000 tonnes of 

copper cathode, were commissioned.  EW1 (previously completed) and EW3 (completed in Q3 2014 

and Q4 2014 as part of the Phase 5 project), have brought combined annual capacity to 300,000 tonnes 

of copper cathode. 

 Q4 2014 copper metal produced represents a record level of production for the Company. 

 In addition to the extra SX-EW capacity, during 2014, production has increased due to the increased 

concentrate fed, roaster efficiency and downtime improvements. 
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 In Q4 2014, additional pregnant leach solution and raffinate ponds were added to the current process 

flow at Luilu, in order to split the ponds into high and low grade solution driving higher recoveries and 

lower reagent consumption in the leach and neutralization phase. 

 SX train 3 was temporarily decommissioned due to the installation of a fire suppression system, which 

was completed during Q3 2014. The installation of the SX train 2 fire suppression system was ongoing 

during Q4 2014 with completion expected in Q1 2015. 

 The increased cobalt production is due to the increased material fed together with efforts to increase 

bleed flow to PPS and extension plants, and resolution of lime blockages and density control. 

 Higher copper production was achieved despite continuing (though improving) power disruptions.  

During Q4 2014, approximately 165 production hours were lost across the operation due to 117 

separate events of power disruption (Q4 2013 – 644 production hours and 191 events). This amounts to 

approximately 7 days of lost production (Q4 2013 – 27 days) and includes the time from the power 

disruption until equipment is operating at pre-power disruption capacity. During 2014, approximately 

928 production hours were lost due to 439 separate events of power disruption (2013 – 1,926 

production hours and 431 events), amounting to approximately 39 days of lost production (2013 – 80 

days).  The lost production time excludes the adverse impact on equipment availability due to the 

unplanned abrupt shut downs and subsequent start up of the equipment due to the power disruptions.  

In the short term, the diesel cogeneration plants, and in the medium to long term, improvements in 

infrastructure as a result of the Power Project (see item 6) are expected to improve the reliability and 

stability of electricity supply overall. 

 

 
Cathode stripping machine at Luilu plant – EW3 
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EW3B tankhouse at Luilu plant 
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4. 2014 Financial Performance Discussion 
 

Operating Results 

    Three months ended Years ended 

    December 31, December 31, 

    2014 2013 2014 2013 

Sales $'000 262,931  201,660  1,078,510  805,620  

Operating expenses (including 

other expenses)* $'000 (232,200) (141,390) (940,531) (601,594) 

EBITDA** $'000 30,731  60,270  137,979  204,026  

Depreciation and amortization* $'000 (44,238) (37,928) (206,142) (154,491) 

Exclude: Other expenses 

(included below gross (loss) 

profit)* $'000 6,756  4,784  18,444  15,239  

Gross (loss) profit $'000 (6,751) 27,126  (49,719) 64,774  

            

Other expenses* $'000 (6,756) (4,784) (18,444) (15,239) 

Net finance costs $'000 (5,557) (3,106) (14,347) (10,625) 

Income tax recovery (expense) $'000 15,332  (23,914) 145,522  (762) 

Net (loss) income $'000 (3,732) (4,678) 63,012  38,148  

Non-controlling interests $'000 (22,998) (18,589) (72,763) (63,013) 

Attributable to equity holders $'000 19,266  13,911  135,775  101,161  

Basic and diluted income per 

common share*** $/share 0.01  0.01  0.07  0.05  

C1 cash cost** $/pound 2.11 2.16 2.17 2.56 

* The aggregation of operating expenses and depreciation and amortization, net of other expenses, 

amount to Cost of sales, per the consolidated financial statements of the Company for the years 

ended December 31, 2014, and 2013. Cost of sales includes royalty payments, transportation 

costs, operating expenses (excluding other expenses), depreciation and amortization. 

** Refer to item 22 Non-IFRS financial measures. 

*** Basic and diluted income per common share are the same for the periods presented since the 

outstanding share options do not have a dilutive effect since their exercise prices exceeded the 

average market value of the common shares at each period end. 

 

The Company reported a net income attributable to shareholders of the Company for Q4 2014 of $19.3 

million, $0.01 basic income per share, compared with a net income attributable to shareholders of the 

Company for Q4 2013, of $13.9 million, $0.01 basic income per share.  
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 Sales for the quarter and year increased by 30% and 34% respectively due to: 

    Three months ended Years ended 

    December 31, December 31, 

    2014 2013 2014 2013 

Copper sales $'000 240,092  187,936  1,007,172  643,781  

Copper tonnes sold tonnes 38,308  26,203  151,474  90,626  

Realized copper price $/tonne 6,267  7,172  6,649  7,104  

            

Cobalt sales $'000 22,839  14,677  71,338  57,496  

Cobalt tonnes sold tonnes 886  617  2,663  2,338  

Realized cobalt price $/tonne 25,778  23,807  26,789  24,597  

            

Concentrate sales $'000 -  (953) -  104,343  

Concentrate tonnes sold tonnes -  -  -  108,171  

Realized concentrate price $/tonne -  -  -  965  

            

Total sales $'000 262,931  201,660  1,078,510  805,620  

Including net repricing $'000 (15,146) 4,480  (11,383) (1,420) 

 

 Copper concentrate sales were suspended in Q3 2013 due to an increase in export taxes and 

increased production capacity downstream. 

 Included in sales is a net re-pricing movement incurred.  Re-pricing adjustments result from sales 

being made at a provisional price in the month of shipment with final pricing based on average 

prices at a specified period thereafter.  At each reporting date, open provisionally priced sales 

which retain an exposure to future changes in prices are marked-to-market based on forward prices 

(per the LME) offset by the contractual discount with adjustments being recorded in sales in the 

statement of income and receivables on the statement of financial position.   

 Operating expenses (excluding other expenses which are analyzed on the next page) for the 

quarter and year increased by 64% and 56% respectively due to:  

o Increased copper cathode sales volumes (refer above); 

o Change in sales mix. No concentrate sales in 2014 compared to 108,171 tonnes sold in 

2013. Copper cathode production results in higher operational costs when compared to 

concentrate production, but is more than offset by the higher margins derived therefrom; 

and    

o For a direct comparison of operating cost improvements refer to the decrease in C1 cash 

cost (refer to item 22 Non-IFRS financial measures), explained in more detail below. 

 Total C1 costs for the quarter of $2.11 per pound and the year of $2.17 per pound decreased by 3% 

and 15% respectively due to: 

 Mining C1 costs for Q4 2014 of $0.58 per pound and for 2014 of $0.57 per pound decreased 

by 3% and 3% respectively due to the increased mining volumes and finished copper 

production matched to the partly fixed cost base.   

 KTC processing C1 costs for Q4 2014 of $0.46 per pound and for 2014 of $0.44 per pound 

increased by 38% and 16% respectively due to the increased floatation (principally the higher 

consumption ratio due to reagent dosing complication mentioned above) and energy costs, in 

addition to a higher proportion of oxides vs. sulphides processed partly offset by the increased 

finished copper production. 

 Luilu processing C1 costs for Q4 2014 of $0.60 per pound and for 2014 of $0.55 per pound 

decreased by 0.4% and 9% respectively due to the higher production being matched to the 

partly fixed cost base. 

 Mine infrastructure and support C1 costs for Q4 2014 of $0.31 per pound and for 2014 of 

$0.40 per pound decreased by 29% and 30% respectively due to lower support service costs 

and maintenance costs and the higher copper cathode production. 

 Royalty payments and transportation C1 costs for Q4 2014 of $0.42 per pound and for 2014 of 

$0.43 per pound decreased by 6% and 34% respectively due to the decrease in concentrate 

sales and the higher copper cathode production.  
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 Cobalt credits for Q4 2014 of $0.27 per pound and for 2014 of $0.21 per pound increased by 

6% and decreased by 8% respectively since the relative increase in copper production was 

lower than the increase in cobalt production in the quarter and higher for the year.  

 During Q1 2015, C1 costs are expected to continue decreasing as production ramps up. 

 Depreciation and amortization increased by 17% in Q4 2014 and 33% in 2014 as a result of the 

additional amortization of the pre-stripping costs at KOV as mining tonnes have increased, 

additional depreciation on commissioned Updated Phase 4 Expansion Project and Phase 5 Project 

assets, together with greater units-of-production amortization and depreciation as overall 

production has increased.  This was partly offset by revisions to the UOP method for certain items 

of plant and equipment to better reflect the expected usage of those assets.  This resulted in a 

decrease in depreciation expense of $20.5 million for the year ended December 31, 2014.  This 

change in accounting estimate was effected prospectively. (Refer to note 11 of the Company’s 

audited consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2014, and 2013). 

 The decreased gross profit is due to the effect of the power disruptions; the lower copper price; 

and the higher depreciation and amortization explained above.  

 Other expenses were higher due to increased foreign exchange losses largely due to unfavourable 

movements in the USD:ZAR exchange rate. 

 Net finance costs were higher due to increased sales volumes upon which interest is charged for 

payments received in advance. 

 Income tax recoveries were higher due to increases in tax losses carried forward in the DRC.  

Further, in 2014, the increase is partly as a result of the finalization of the tax audits for 2008 to 

2012 and subsequent release of provisions made for those years. 

 

Cash Flows 

    Three months ended Years ended 

    December 31, December 31, 

    2014 2013 2014 2013 

Cash flow from (used in):           

Operating activities* $'000 49,606  (133,645) 220,691  (197,417) 

Investing activities $'000 (143,360) (153,945) (578,565) (691,891) 

Financing activities* $'000 48,200  297,600  321,700  859,500  

* Funding received from uninvoiced customer prepayments was rolled into the Amended Loan 

Facilities (refer to item 8).  In order to make the disclosures comparable between the periods, this 

funding has been reallocated from operating activities to financing activities for the 2013 amounts 

presented above, as if the Amended Loan Facilities were in place from the beginning of 2013.  

Refer to item 22 Non-IFRS financial measures. 

 

 Cash inflows from operating activities (excluding customer prepayments funded through the 

Amended Loan Facilities) were $183.3 million higher in Q4 2014 and $418.1 million higher in 

2014. 

 Investing activities in Q4 2014, decreased by $10.6 million compared to Q4 2013, and 2014 

decreased by $113.3 million relative to 2013, mainly due to the lower level of expenditure 

incurred on the Updated Phase 4 Expansion Project. The 2014 additions to mineral interests and 

property, plant and equipment relate mainly to the additional expenditures incurred on Phase 5 

($26.3 million in Q4 2014 and $140.7 million in 2014), the KOV pre-strip ($34.7 million in Q4 

2014 and $104.1 million in 2014) and operational capital ($75.3 million in Q4 2014 and $247.0 

million in 2014). 

 Financing activities decreased by $249.4 million in Q4 2014 and $537.8 million in 2014 due to 

lower draw-downs from the Amended Loan Facilities (uninvoiced customer prepayments in 2013 

– refer to item 8).  The draw-downs have been utilized to fund mainly expansionary capital 

expenditure and have decreased due to the increased operating cash flows.     
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5. Statement of Financial Position Discussion 
 

 December 31,  

2014 

$’000 

December 31,  

2013 

$’000 

Assets   

Cash and cash equivalents 9,862 25,745 

Receivables 188,025 202,414 

Inventories 543,341 641,093 

Prepayments and other current assets 129,270 96,867 

Mineral interests and property, plant and equipment 3,789,725 3,135,204 

Other non-current assets 385,415 196,096 

 5,045,638 4,297,419 

Liabilities   

Current liabilities 421,631 201,425 

Customer prepayments 2,385 1,585,964 

Amended Loan Facilities 2,770,863 717,990 

Other non-current liabilities 39,886 44,872 

 3,234,765 2,550,251 

   

Total equity 1,810,873 1,747,168 

 

Cash and cash equivalents / liquidity 

 

The cash and cash equivalents balance decreased from $25.7 million at December 31, 2013 to $9.9 million 

at December 31, 2014.  The movements in cash and cash equivalents are discussed in item 4 under the 

heading “Cash Flows”.  

 

Receivables 

 

As at December 31, 2014, the receivables balance of $188.0 million principally represents outstanding 

balances for copper and cobalt sales invoiced and other receivables mainly consisting of VAT input credits 

receivable. Copper and cobalt sales are made under various sales agreements. Sales are made at a 

provisional price in the month of shipment with final pricing based on average prices at a specified period 

thereafter.  Receivables decreased by $14.4 million from December 31, 2013 due to a decrease in product 

receivables of $30.9 million, resulting mainly from the recovery of a long outstanding concentrate 

receivable owed by Mopani Copper Mines plc ($25.4 million) and an increase in other receivables, mainly 

VAT input credits, of $16.5 million. 

 

Inventories 

 

Inventories decreased from $641.1 million at December 31, 2013 to $543.3 million at December 31, 2014, 

primarily due to a decrease in current product inventories of $124.8 million, an increase in consumables 

inventories of $57.2 million and a decrease in non-current ore in stockpiles of $30.2 million.  Product 

inventories have decreased due to the higher downstream production capacity.  Consumables inventory has 

increased to support the increased production levels and the Phase 5 Project.  As at December 31, 2014, 

$54.9 million of consumables inventory with a useful life of more than one year were included in property, 

plant and equipment as capital spares (December 31, 2013 - $46.5 million).  
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Prepayments and other current assets 

 

Prepayments and other current assets increased from $96.9 million at December 31, 2013 to $129.3 million 

at December 31, 2014, primarily due to an increase in prepayments for drilling expenses recoverable from 

La Générale des Carrières et des Mines (“Gécamines”) – the Company’s joint venture partner in KCC. 

 

Mineral interests and property, plant and equipment 

 

Mineral interests and property, plant and equipment increased from $3,135.2 million at December 31, 2013 

to $3,789.7 million at December 31, 2014, primarily due to operational capital expenditures of $247.0 

million, KOV pre-stripping and dewatering of $104.0 million, project related capital expenditures of $238.7 

million and capitalized borrowing costs of $146.1 million offset by depreciation and amortization expense 

of $206.1 million.  As at December 31, 2014, $54.9 million of consumables inventory with a useful life of 

more than one year were included in property, plant and equipment (December 31, 2013 - $46.5 million).   

 

Other non-current assets 

 

Other non-current assets increased from $196.1 million at December 31, 2013 to $385.4 million at 

December 31, 2014, due to an increase in the net deferred income tax asset ($162.8 million) and a $26.5 

million increase in non-current prepayments mainly related to the Power Project (refer to item 6).  

 

Current liabilities 

 

Current liabilities increased from $201.4 million at December 31, 2013 to $421.6 million at December 31, 

2014. This is primarily due to an increase in trade payables, accruals and provisions of $202.3 million 

(reflecting the increased level of operations and management of payment terms).  

 

Customer prepayments 

 

Customer prepayments decreased from $1,586.0 million at December 31, 2013 to $2.4 million at December 

31, 2014. This is due to $273.5 million of advance payments received, $51.8 million of interest payable 

accrued and thereafter the transfer of $1,910.4 million to Amended Loan Facilities.  Refer to item 8.  The 

remaining $2.4 million relates to payments received in advance for invoiced product inventory shipped 

from the mine site but not yet recognized in sales.   

 

Amended Loan Facilities 

 

Amended Loan Facilities (refer to item 8) increased from $718.0 million at December 31, 2013, to $2,770.9 

million at December 31, 2014, due to the transfer of $1,910.4 million from customer prepayments, facility 

draw-downs of $48.2 million during 2014, and the accrual and capitalization of interest which is payable on 

maturity on January 1, 2021.      

 

Other non-current liabilities 

 

Other non-current liabilities consist of the Pas de Porte liability (an “entry premium” obligation payable to 

Gécamines for access to the Project), the finance lease liability arising on the sale and leaseback of mining 

equipment and the decommissioning and environmental provisions.  Other non-current liabilities have 

decreased from $44.9 million as at December 31, 2013, to $39.9 million as at December 31, 2014, due to 

the non-current portion of the Pas de Porte obligation decreasing by $11.2 million and the non-current 

portion of the finance lease liability decreasing by $4.0 million. Additionally, the decommissioning and 

environmental provisions increased by $10.2 million due to an increase in the liability due to a revision to 

the risk-adjusted discount rate caused by changes to the Company’s weighted average cost of capital and 

the accretion of the provision.   

 

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements 

 

As at December 31, 2014, the Company had no off-balance sheet arrangements. 
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6. Commitments 

The following table summarizes the Company’s contractual and other obligations as at December 31, 2014. 

(1) The capital expenditure commitments relate to the Phase 5 Project.  Glencore has indicated it will 

provide or procure the additional funding required, if any, for the completion of this project (refer to 

item 8). 
(2) Pursuant to the terms of the Joint Venture Agreement (the “JVA” – refer to item 14), all installations 

and infrastructures within the perimeter of the KCC concession area are being rented for an annual 

minimum royalty payment to Gécamines of $1.8 million. 
(3) In order to meet the needs for additional and reliable electrical power for the development of their 

mining activities, KCC and Mutanda Mining SARL (“Mutanda”) (a related party of the Company and 

part of the Glencore group), entered into agreements with the DRC electricity provider, La Société 

Nationale d’Electricité (“SNEL”), to fund the rehabilitation of certain of SNEL’s generation and 

transmission infrastructures (the “Power Project”).  KCC will fund $306.1 million for the Power 

Project commencing from the second quarter of 2012 to the end of 2017 but will be reimbursed $204.1 

million by Mutanda. Accordingly, KCC's net funding contribution will be $102.0 million, of which 

$66.8 million has been funded as of December 31, 2014 (included in other non-current assets in the 

statement of financial position).  $301.1 million of this amount will be reimbursed by SNEL ("Debt 

Amount") via credits to power bills payable by the Company and its affiliates. Interest will accrue at 6 

months LIBOR + 3% on the Debt Amount from date of drawdown to date of reimbursement.  SNEL 

will retain ownership of the generation and transmission infrastructures throughout the duration of the 

Power Project and thereafter.  Glencore has indicated it will provide or procure the additional funding 

required, if any, for the completion of the Power Project. 

  

 

 

Total Less than 1 

year 

1-3 years 4-5 years After 5 

years 

Payments due by year $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

Capital expenditure commitments(1) 5,130 5,130 - - - 

Gécamines minimum royalty 

payment(2) 18,000 1,800 5,400 3,600 7,200 

Power Project(3) 35,254 25,305 9,949 - - 

 58,384 32,235 15,349 3,600 7,200 
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7. Contingent Liabilities 
 

The Company and its subsidiaries are subject to routine legal proceedings and tax audits. While the 

Company cannot predict the results of any legal proceedings, it believes it has meritorious defences against 

those claims. The Company believes the likelihood of any liability arising from these claims to be remote 

and that the liability, if any, resulting from any litigation or tax audits, individually or in aggregate, will not 

have a material adverse effect on its consolidated earnings, cash flow or financial position. 

 

The Company’s operations in the DRC are subject to various environmental laws and regulations. The 

Company is in material compliance with those laws and regulations. Environmental contingencies are 

accrued by the Company when such contingencies are probable and reasonably estimable. At this time, the 

Company is unaware of any material environmental incidents at its operations in the DRC. 

 

Legislation introduced in Zambia in 2013 required that KCC provided letters of credit to its Zambian 

suppliers for payments over $0.2 million. Letters of credit were issued at arm’s length by Glencore on 

behalf of KCC in favour of such Zambian suppliers in the amount of $5.2 million during the year ended 

December 31, 2013. The Company, through its subsidiary KCC, had indemnified Glencore against any 

losses arising from such letters of credit.  During Q1 2014, this requirement was removed and these letters 

of credit expired. 

 

Refer to item 17 of this Management Discussion and Analysis. 

 

  



MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 

 19 

8. Liquidity and Capital Resources 
 

As at December 31, 2014, the Company had cash and cash equivalents of $9.9 million (December 31, 2013 

– $25.7 million), bank overdrafts of $20.4 million and a working capital surplus of $388.8 million 

(December 31, 2013 working capital deficiency of $909.1 million).  The improvement in the working 

capital is largely due to the transfer of customer prepayments to the Amended Loan Facilities balance (refer 

below).   

 

In December 2011, the Company announced the execution of two loan facilities with Glencore Finance 

(Bermuda) Limited, a subsidiary of Glencore, with total available borrowing of up to $635.5 million (the 

“Loan Facilities”). $120.0 million was provided to the Company during the year ended December 31, 2011, 

as a new term loan facility (the “Term Loan”) to fund in substantial part the redemption of the Company's 

debentures.  On December 13, 2012, the second facility (the “Senior Facility”), making up the balance of 

the available borrowing and amounting to $515.5 million, was provided to a subsidiary of the Company and 

together with other subsidiaries of the Company as guarantors, as a senior secured credit facility to fund a 

portion of the Updated Phase 4 Expansion Project not covered by the Company's cash flows. 

 

On November 26, 2014, the Company announced the execution of extended and increased loan facilities 

with Glencore Finance (Bermuda) Limited.  The amended facilities are comprised of the Senior Facility 

and Term Loan, each as amended (the "Amended Loan Facilities") as follows: 

 

The Senior Facility was increased to include the existing $515.5 million Senior Facility (plus accrued 

interest thereon) and $1,815.8 million of uninvoiced customer prepayments provided by Glencore 

International AG to KCC (plus accumulated interest thereon), which were converted into loans bearing 

interest at 10% per annum and provided by Glencore Finance (Bermuda) Limited.  Included in the total 

amount of the amended Senior Facility is further funding of $50.0 million intended to be made available 

according to the cash flow requirements of KCC based on the approved budgets for the Phase 5 expansion 

and the Power Project (as amended from time to time in agreement with Glencore).  The amount of the 

Term Loan is to remain unchanged at $120.0 million plus accumulated interest.  The maturity of the Senior 

Facility and the Term Loan will be extended to January 1, 2021.  All other material terms of the Senior 

Facility and the Term Loan will remain the same.  The drawdown of the increased Senior Facility remains 

subject to the satisfaction of certain conditions precedent. 

 

The Company's 75% interest in KCC (which holds the copper and cobalt project assets) has been pledged 

as security for the Senior Facility along with certain other assets of the Company and its subsidiaries.  As 

security for the Term Loan and additional security for the Senior Facility, the Company has agreed, if a 

Loan Facility is in default, to complete a discounted rights offering with a Glencore subsidiary providing a 

standby commitment, to repay the Loan Facility.  In the case of the Senior Facility, a Glencore subsidiary 

has agreed to exercise its right to compel the Company to complete the discounted rights offering prior to 

realizing on the Glencore subsidiary's other security.  The Loan Facilities contain undertakings which 

restrict the Company’s and other Company subsidiaries’ ability to (i) make acquisitions, (ii) grant loans, 

(iii) provide guarantees, (iv) pledge or dispose of their assets, as well as certain additional undertakings 

which are customary for these type of transactions.   
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The Amended Loan Facilities balance is comprised of the following: 

  December 31, 

2014 

$’000 

December 31, 

2013 

$’000 

Balance, beginning of the year  717,990) 650,118) 

Changes during the year:   )) 

Transferred from customer prepayments  1,910,355) -) 

Facility draw-down  48,200) -) 

Interest capitalized and payable on maturity(1)  67,340) 64,534) 

Interest payable on maturity but not yet capitalized(1)  26,467) 3,127) 

Deferred financing costs  -) (220) 

Accretion  511) 431) 

Balance, end of the year  2,770,863) 717,990) 

 

(1) Interest is payable on any amount drawn under the Amended Loan Facilities at a rate of 10% per 

annum.  Before finalization of the Amended Loan Facilities, financing received through customer 

prepayments bore interest at a floating rate of 3-month LIBOR plus 3%.  Interest is capitalized 

twice a year to the Amended Loan Facilities and payable on maturity.  The amount of interest 

payable has therefore been split between interest capitalized and interest payable but not yet 

capitalized to the Amended Loan Facilities. 

The Company has in place a rigorous planning and budgeting process to help determine the funds required 

to support the Company’s normal operating requirements on an ongoing basis and its planned capital 

expenditures.  The budgeting process included stress testing of the assumptions underlying the budget.  It is 

anticipated that the Company’s existing cash balances, cash flow from operations, existing credit and loan 

facilities and advances from Glencore will be sufficient to fund the operations, the Phase 5 Project and the 

Power Project for the next year.  Glencore has indicated it will provide or procure the additional funding 

required, if any, for the completion of the Phase 5 Project, the T17 Underground Mine and the Power 

Project. Further detail on the Company’s commitments can be found in item 6 and 17 of this Management’s 

Discussion and Analysis. 

 

9. Accounting Policies, Key Judgments and Estimates 
 

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments, 

estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities as well as the disclosure 

of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of 

revenues and expenses during the reporting period. 

 

The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are 

considered to be relevant. Actual outcomes could differ from those estimates. The estimates and underlying 

assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the 

period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision 

and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods. 

 
Critical judgments in applying accounting policies 

 

The following are the critical judgments, apart from those involving estimations (see note below), that 

management has made in the process of applying the Company’s accounting policies and that have the 

most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements. 

 

Impairments 

 

Mineral interests and property, plant and equipment are reviewed for impairment whenever events or 

changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be fully recoverable. If an asset’s 

recoverable amount is less than the asset’s carrying amount, an impairment loss is recognized. Future cash 

flow estimates which are used to calculate the asset’s fair value are based on expectations about future 

operations primarily comprising estimates about production and sales volumes, commodity prices, reserves, 
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operating, rehabilitation and restoration costs and capital expenditures. Changes in such estimates could 

impact recoverable values of these assets. Estimates are reviewed regularly by management.  No 

impairments were recognized during the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013. 

 

Income taxes 

 

The Company operates in the DRC, Switzerland and Canada and is subject to several tax jurisdictions, and 

consequently, income is subject to various rates and rules of taxation. As a result, the Company’s effective 

tax rate may vary significantly from the Canadian statutory tax rate depending upon the profitability of 

operations in the different jurisdictions. The Company calculates deferred income taxes based upon 

temporary differences between the assets and liabilities that are reported in its consolidated financial 

statements and their tax bases as determined under applicable tax legislation. The future realization of 

deferred tax assets can be affected by many factors, including: current and future economic conditions, net 

realizable sale prices, production rates and production costs and can either be increased or decreased where, 

in the view of management, such change is warranted. In determining whether a deferred tax asset will 

probably be realized, management reviews the timing of expected reversals of taxable temporary 

differences, the estimates of future taxable income and prudent and feasible tax planning that could be 

implemented.  At December 31, 2014, the carrying amount of the Company's deferred tax asset was $294.2 

million (December 31, 2013 - $131.4 million). 

 

Key sources of estimation uncertainty 

 

The following are the key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation 

uncertainty at the end of the reporting period, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment 

to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year. 

 

Depreciation and amortization of mineral interests and property, plant and equipment 

 

Mineral interests and certain property, plant and equipment are amortized using the unit of production 

method (“UOP”). The calculation of the UOP rate of amortization, and therefore the annual amortization 

charge to the statement of income, can fluctuate from initial estimates. This could generally result when 

there are significant changes in any of the factors or assumptions used in estimating ore reserves and 

mineral resources, notably changes in the geology of the ore reserves and mineral resources and 

assumptions used in determining the economic feasibility therein. Such changes in ore reserves and mineral 

resources could similarly impact the useful lives of assets depreciated on a straight-line basis, where those 

lives are limited to the life of the Project, which in turn is limited to the life of the proved and probable ore 

reserves and measured and indicated mineral resources. Estimates of proved and probable ore reserves and 

mineral resources are prepared by experts in extraction, geology and ore reserve and mineral resource 

determination.  In calculating ore reserves and mineral resources, estimates and assumptions are required 

about a range of geological, technical, and economic factors, including quantities, grades, production 

techniques, production decline rates, recovery rates, production costs, commodity demand, commodity 

prices and exchange rates. In addition, future changes in regulatory environments, including government 

levies or changes in the Company’s rights to exploit the mineral resource imposed over the producing life 

of the ore reserves may also significantly impact estimates.  Assessments of UOP rates against the 

estimated recoverable ore reserves and mineral resources and the operating and development plan are 

performed regularly by management. 

 

Provisional pricing derivative 

 

Changes between the price recorded upon initial recognition of revenue and the final price due to 

fluctuations in commodity prices result in the existence of an embedded derivative. This receivable 

embedded derivative is recorded at fair value, with changes in fair value recorded in revenue and 

receivables. The fair value is estimated with reference to London Metal Exchange (“LME”) forward prices 

offset by the contractual discount to the LME price.  At December 31, 2014, the carrying amount of the 

Company's provisional pricing derivative was $4.7 million payable (December 31, 2013 - $7.1 million 

receivable). 
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Decommissioning and environmental provisions 

 

The Company’s operations are subject to environmental regulations in the DRC and environmental 

reporting requirements in Canada. Upon establishment of commercial viability of a site, the Company 

estimates the cost to restore the site following the completion of commercial activities and depletion of 

reserves. These future obligations are estimated by taking into consideration closure plans, known 

environmental impacts, and internal and external studies which estimate the activities and costs that will be 

carried out to meet the decommissioning and environmental obligations. Amounts recorded for 

decommissioning and environmental provisions are based on estimates of decommissioning and 

environmental costs which may not be incurred for several years or decades. The decommissioning and 

environmental cost estimates could change due to amendments in laws and regulations in the DRC. 

Additionally, actual estimated decommissioning and reclamation costs may differ from those projected as a 

result of an increase over time of actual remediation costs, a change in the timing for utilization of reserves 

and the potential for increasingly stringent environmental regulatory requirements. 

 

The decommissioning and environmental provisions are calculated at the net present value of estimated 

future cash flows of the reclamation and closure costs which total approximately $138.5 million 

(undiscounted) and are required to satisfy the obligations over the next 16 years.  A risk-adjusted discount 

rate of 11.04% was applied to the expected future cash flows to determine the carrying value of the 

provisions (December 31, 2013 – 14% discount rate).  The actual rate will depend on a number of factors, 

including the time it will take to rehabilitate the property and the location of the property.  At December 31, 

2014, the carrying amount of the Company's decommissioning and environmental provisions were $24.5 

million (December 31, 2013 - $14.3 million). 

 

Provisions 

 

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a 

past event, it is probable that the Company will be required to settle that obligation and a reliable estimate 

can be made of the amount of the obligation.  The amount recognized as a provision, including legal, 

contractual and other exposures or obligations, is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the 

related liability, including any related interest charges, taking into account the risks and uncertainties 

surrounding the obligation. The Company assesses its liabilities and contingencies based upon the best 

information available, relevant tax laws and other appropriate requirements.  At December 31, 2014, the 

carrying amount of the Company's provisions were $27.9 million (December 31, 2013 - $24.2 million). 

 

Changes in accounting policy and comparability 

 

The following new and revised standards and interpretations were adopted as of January 1, 2014: 

 

 Amendments to IAS 32 – Offsetting Financial Assets and Liabilities: The amendments to IAS 32 

clarify the requirements relating to the offset of financial assets and liabilities. Specifically, the 

amendments clarify the meaning of “currently has a legally enforceable right to set-off” and 

“simultaneous realization and settlement”. 

 Amendments to IAS 36 – Recoverable Amount Disclosures for Non-Financial Assets: The 

amendments to IAS 36 clarify the circumstances in which the recoverable amount of assets or cash-

generating units are required to be disclosed, clarify the disclosures required, and to introduce an 

explicit requirement to disclose the discount rate used in determining impairment (or reversals) where 

recoverable amount (based on fair value less costs of disposal) is determined using a present value 

technique. 

 Amendments to IAS 39 – Novation of Derivatives and Continuation of Hedge Accounting: The 

amendments to IAS 39 clarify the criteria required to be met such that there would be no need to 

discontinue hedge accounting if a hedging derivative was novated. 

 IFRIC 21 – Levies: provides guidance on when to recognize a liability for a levy imposed by a 

government, both for levies that are accounted for in accordance with IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent 

Liabilities and Contingent Assets and those where the timing and amount of the levy is certain. 

 

The adoption of these new and revised standards and interpretations did not have a significant impact on 

Katanga’s consolidated financial statements. 
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Adoption of new and revised standards and interpretations 

 

The IASB issued a number of new and revised International Accounting Standards, International Financial 

Reporting Standards, amendments and related interpretations which are effective for the Company’s 

financial year beginning on or after January 1, 2015.  For the purpose of preparing and presenting the 

consolidated financial statements for the relevant periods, the Company expects to consistently adopt all 

these new standards. 

 

At the date of authorization of these consolidated financial statements, the IASB and IFRIC have issued the 

following new and revised Standards and Interpretations, which are applicable to the Company and are not 

yet effective for the relevant reporting periods: 

 

 IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers: modifies the determination of when to recognize 

revenue and how much revenue to recognize. The core principle is that an entity recognizes revenue to 

depict the transfer of promised goods and services to the customer of an amount that reflects the 

consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. 

 IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments: modifies the classification and measurement of financial assets.  It 

includes a single, principles-based approach for the classification of financial assets, which is driven by 

cash flow characteristics and the business model in which an asset is held. It also introduces a new 

expected loss impairment model requiring expected losses to be recognized when financial instruments 

are first recognized. The new standard also modifies hedge accounting to align the accounting 

treatment with risk management practices of an entity. 

 

The Company has not early adopted these standards, however, the Company is currently assessing what 

impact the application of these standards will have on the consolidated financial statements of the 

Company.  These standards will be first applied in the financial report of the Company that relates to the 

annual reporting period beginning on or after the effective date of each pronouncement. 

 

10. Outstanding Share Data 

(a) AUTHORIZED 

An unlimited number of common shares with no par value. 

(b) ISSUED AT DECEMBER 31, 2014 

1,907,380,413 common shares. 

 

(c)  SHARE OPTIONS 

 

The following table reflects the continuity of share options during the years presented: 

 

 Number of share 

options 

Weighted Exercise 

Price per Share (1)  

Outstanding at January 1, 2013 7,214,312) $3.96) 

Granted during the year 3,427,996) $0.85) 

Forfeited during the year (2,938,650) ($1.08) 

Expired during the year (550,000) ($14.38) 

Outstanding at December 31, 2013 7,153,658) $2.85) 

Unchanged during the year -) -) 

Outstanding at December 31, 2014 7,153,658) $2.85) 

(1)  Denominated in Canadian dollars. 
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During 2013, 3,427,996 share options were granted pursuant to the Company’s share option plan with an 

average exercise price of Canadian $0.85. The values assigned to these options were calculated using the 

Black-Scholes valuation model with the following assumptions: dividend yield 0%, risk free rate of return 

0.42%, expected volatility (based on historical volatility of the Company’s publicly traded shares) 80% and 

expected maturity of 3 years. The weighted average grant date fair value of each option was Canadian 

$0.44 and the total fair value assigned was Canadian $1.5 million. The options vest on February 15, 2016 

and May 14, 2016. The Company did not declare or pay dividends to officers or employees for these share 

options.  No share options were granted in 2014. 

 

11. Related Party Transactions  

Related parties and related party transactions not otherwise disclosed elsewhere in this Management’s 

Discussion and Analysis include: 

 

Galif Investments Limited (“Galif”), registered in Bermuda, is an aircraft management company whose 

ultimate beneficial owner is Glencore.  During 2014 and 2013, Galif provided aircraft maintenance and 

auxiliary services to the Company in the normal course of business and on arm’s length commercial terms. 

 

Glencore is the Company’s ultimate majority shareholder and is represented on the Board of Directors of 

the Company. In November 2007, Glencore’s wholly owned subsidiary, Glencore International AG entered 

into a 100% off-take agreement for concentrate sales with the Company and commencing January 1, 2009, 

pursuant to additional off-take agreements, all copper and cobalt metal produced are sold to Glencore 

International AG on market terms for the life of any mines and plants operated, acquired and / or developed 

by the Company in the DRC. The off-take agreements were entered into before Glencore was a related 

party of the Company.  In December 2011, the Company entered into the Loan Facilities with total 

available borrowing of up to $635.5 million, which was fully drawn down during 2011 and 2012.  Such 

Loan Facilities were amended in 2014 (refer to item 8). During 2013, letters of credit were issued at arm’s 

length by Glencore on behalf of KCC in favour of certain Zambian suppliers in the amount of $5.2 million. 

The Company, through its subsidiary KCC, had indemnified Glencore against any losses arising from such 

letters of credit (refer to item 7).  During Q1 2014, the requirement for these letters of credit was removed 

and they were allowed to expire. 

 

Mutanda Mining SARL (“Mutanda”) is a copper and cobalt producer located in the DRC and is a 69% 

owned subsidiary of Glencore.  During the year ended December 31, 2012, the Company commenced the 

Power Project with Mutanda and Kansuki SPRL (since merged with Mutanda) (refer to item 6).  

Additionally, there is an agreement in place for employees of either Katanga or Mutanda to use charter 

flights operated by either company with associated costs invoiced.  In November 2014, the Company’s 

Board of Directors, including its independent directors, unanimously approved entering into a contract for 

the sale by Mutanda of copper concentrate to the Company, in the ordinary course of business and on arm’s 

length commercial terms.  Further, during 2014 and 2013, Mutanda supplied processing consumables and 

medical services to the Company.  These services were provided in the normal course of business and on 

arm’s length commercial terms. 

 

Kazzinc Limited (“Kazzinc”) is a zinc, lead and copper producer located in Kazakhstan and is a 69.7% 

owned subsidiary of Glencore. During the year ended December 31, 2013, the Company sold mining 

equipment to Kazzinc, in the normal course of business and on arm’s length commercial terms.  No 

transactions occurred in 2014. 
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Mopani Copper Mines Plc (“Mopani”) is a copper and cobalt producer located in Zambia.  Mopani is a 

73.1% owned subsidiary of Glencore.  During 2014 and 2013, Mopani supplied sulphuric acid and other 

consumables to the Company. During the year ended December 31, 2013, Mopani purchased concentrate 

from the Company. In February 2011, the Company’s Board of Directors, including its independent 

directors, unanimously approved entering into the 2011 oxide concentrate contract for sales to Mopani, in 

the ordinary course of business and on arm’s length commercial terms.  In August 2012, the Company also 

entered into the 2013 sulphide concentrate contract for sales to Mopani, in the ordinary course of business 

and on arm’s length commercial terms.  In May 2012, the Company’s Board of Directors, including its 

independent directors, unanimously approved entering into a contract for the sale by Mopani of copper 

electrowinning starter sheets to the Company, in the ordinary course of business and on arm’s length 

commercial terms.  The agreements to sell copper concentrate to Mopani expired in August 2013 and were 

not renewed. 

  

Sable Zinc Kabwe Limited (“Sable”) is a copper producer located in Zambia and is a 100% owned 

subsidiary of Glencore.  During the year ended December 31, 2013, Sable purchased concentrate from the 

Company. The Company’s Board of Directors, including its independent directors, unanimously approved 

entering into the 2012 oxide concentrate contract for sales to Sable, in the ordinary course of business and 

on arm’s length commercial terms.  The agreement to sell copper concentrate to Sable expired in August 

2013 and was not renewed.   

Glencore Technology Proprietary Limited (“Glencore Technology”) is a provider of mining services and 

is a 100% subsidiary of Glencore.  During 2014 and 2013, Glencore Technology provided mining 

equipment and services to the Company, in the normal course of business and on arm’s length commercial 

terms.  
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All transactions were in the normal course of business and recorded at exchange amounts. The following 

table provides the total amount of the transactions entered into with these related parties:  

  Years ended 

  December 31, 

 

  

2014 

$’000 

2013 

$’000 

Purchases from related parties     

Galif   2,589 2,375 

Glencore International AG(1)   212,629 154,734 

Mopani   16,909 1,570 

Mutanda   6,629 169 

Glencore Technology   1,227 1,101 

Sales to related parties     

Glencore International AG(2)   1,078,510 711,050 

Kazzinc(3)   - 596 

Mopani   - 27,528 

Mutanda(4)   2,426 1,141 

Sable   - 76,815 

  

 

As at  

December 31,  

2014 

$’000 

As at  

December 31, 

2013 

$’000 

Amounts owed to related parties   

Galif 2,384 177 

Glencore International AG(5) 2,773,682 2,304,466 

Mopani 9,442 2,763 

Mutanda(6) 29,282 - 

Glencore Technology 283 253 

Sable - 914 

Amounts owed by related parties   

Glencore International AG 29,473 35,533 

Mopani - 26,361 

Mutanda 2,556 806 

 
(1) Amount includes interest payable under the Amended Loan Facilities. 
(2) Amounts included in sales for copper and cobalt and included in cost of sales in the statement of 

income related to the disposal of property, plant and equipment. 
(3) Amounts included in cost of sales in the Operating Results as these arose on the disposal of mining 

equipment. 
(4) Amounts included in cost of sales in the Operating Results as these are recoverable charter flight 

costs which are netted against the underlying expense. 
(5) Amount includes customer prepayments and Amended Loan Facilities. 
(6) Amount represents advanced payments received on the Power Project (refer to item 6) and 

amounts owing for the purchase of concentrate, processing consumables and medical services. 
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Key management compensation 

 
Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing 

and controlling the activities of the Company, directly or indirectly, including any director (executive and 

non-executive) of the Company.   

The remuneration of directors and other members of key management personnel during the year was as 

follows: 

 
  Years ended 

  December 31, 

 

  

2014 

$’000 

2013 

$’000 

Short-term employee benefits   4,568 4,992 

Other long-term benefits   159 197 

Termination benefits   34 348 

Share-based compensation   96 273 

Total compensation   4,857 5,810 

     

12. Financial Instruments 
 

At December 31, 2014, and December 31, 2013, the Company’s financial instruments consisted of cash and 

cash equivalents, receivables, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, other non-current liabilities and the 

Amended Loan Facilities.  With respect to all of these financial instruments, the Company estimates that 

the fair value of these financial instruments approximates the carrying values at December 31, 2014 and 

December 31, 2013, respectively.   

 

The Company values instruments carried at fair value using quoted market prices, where available. Quoted 

market prices represent a Level 1 valuation. When quoted market prices are not available, the Company 

maximizes the use of observable inputs within valuation models. When all significant inputs are 

observable, the valuation is classified as Level 2. Valuations that require the significant use of unobservable 

inputs are considered Level 3. 

 

The following table outlines financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value in the consolidated 

financial statements and the level of the inputs used to determine those fair values in the context of the 

hierarchy as defined above as at December 31, 2014, and December 31, 2013: 

 

 Hierarchy 

Level 

December 31, 

2014 

$’000 

December 31, 

2013 

$’000 

Cash and cash equivalents 1 9,862) 25,745 

Provisional pricing derivative (1) 2 (4,683) 7,105 

 
(1) Open provisionally priced sales which retain an exposure to future changes in commodity prices are 

marked-to-market based on the LME forward prices offset by the contractual discount to the LME 

price.  As such, these embedded derivatives included in receivables are classified within Level 2 of the 

fair value hierarchy. 

 

There have been no transfers between Level 1 and 2 in the respective reporting periods.  The methods and 

valuation techniques used for the purpose of measuring fair value are unchanged compared to the previous 

reporting period.  Fair values have been determined by reference to quoted prices at the reporting dates. 

 

The risks associated with these financial instruments and the policies on how to mitigate these risks are set 

out in item 17.  
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13. Health, Safety, Community and Environment 
 

In terms of the health and safety policy, there is explicit recognition of the importance of a safe and healthy 

work environment, created as a result of joint responsibility between the Company, its employees and 

contracting companies involved in work on the operating site. The Company is fully committed to 

continual improvement of its operational conditions and practices.  The Company is actively developing 

and implementing procedures, conducting training and auditing of protocols across its operation. The 

Company’s Occupational Health and Safety Management System (“OHSMS”) is based on the 

internationally recognized OHSAS 18001.  The Company has a well established Emergency Response 

Team (“ERT”) and a mine rescue team trained to international standards. Additionally, Katanga has an on-

site hospital providing medical and occupational health services to all employees, contractors and their 

dependents.  

 

The prevention of fatalities is of utmost importance to the Company.  As part of the Glencore “SafeWork” 

program, the Company is introducing Fatal Hazard Protocols and Life Saving Behaviours that mandate the 

processes, conditions and behaviours needed to prevent fatalities.  Each individual employee is required to 

commit to this program with reporting reviewed on a weekly basis by operational and senior management.  

The Company obtained SafeWork commitments from 100% of our employees and contractors in Q4 2014. 

The Company also completed its comprehensive baseline Health and Safety risk assessment for mining and 

processing areas in Q4 2014. 

 

During 2014, regrettably, 3 fatalities occurred in the mining operations.  During Q2 2014, two fatalities 

occurred, both in KTO underground mine. The first, during which a truck driver suffered fatal injuries 

when he was crushed in the articulation point of the underground loader as it turned when tramming near 

the end of shift. The second occurred when a defective joint on a power cable, feeding an 8 HP submersible 

pump, energized the surrounding area where a roof bolting machine was operating. The roof bolter helper 

was electrocuted when he dismounted the machine. The final fatality occurred during Q4 2014 in the KOV 

open pit mine when a dewatering pontoon over turned. One of two employees on the pontoon was not 

wearing the issued life jacket and drowned.  During 2013, regrettably, a fatality occurred during the 

maintenance of equipment in the old Leach/CCD section of the Luilu processing plant.  There were 12 lost 

time injuries (LTI) recorded during 2014 compared to 16 during the same period in 2013. The 2014 LTI 

frequency rate based on one million man hours was 0.40 (0.60 during 2013). 

 

The Company’s environmental practices are modeled after ISO 14000 and continual improvement is a 

consistent theme with the Company’s environmental practices. In March 2008, the Company’s consultants 

completed a draft Environmental & Social Impact Assessment (“ESIA”) which is supported by a series of 

Environmental & Social Management Plans. This ESIA was carried out on a project description that 

envisaged a full build-out to increase the production to in excess of 300,000 tonnes per annum of copper 

production.  Arrangements were subsequently made to review the draft ESIA based on the Accelerated 

Development Plan, the 2012 ITR (refer to item 15) and in consideration of DRC legal requirements and to 

re-draft an Environmental Impact Study (“EIS”).  Public consultation was completed on April 15, 2010. 

The EIS was submitted to the DRC authorities for approval in January 2011. Through the Department for 

the Protection of Mining Environment, the DRC Ministry of Mines approved the EIS in March 2011 and as 

a consequence, the Company has commenced all necessary steps required to comply with its environmental 

commitments referenced in the EIS and its Environmental and Social Management Plans.  

 

Under DRC law, Katanga is required to review its approved ESIA every five years and when any 

significant changes to its operations occur.  Katanga is currently reviewing its ESIA, including the Updated 

Phase 4 Expansion Project, the Phase 5 Project and the development of T17 Underground Mine.  Katanga 

submitted an amended ESIA to the DRC authorities during Q2 2014.  The Company is also in the process 

of aligning its security practices with the United Nation’s Voluntary Principles on Security and Human 

Rights. 
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Decommissioning and environmental provisions 

 

Decommissioning and environmental provisions arise from the acquisition, development, construction and 

normal operation of mining property, plant and equipment due to government controls and regulations that 

protect the environment on the closure and reclamation of mining properties.  

 

The decommissioning and environmental provisions are calculated at the net present value of estimated 

future cash flows of the reclamation and closure costs which total approximately $138.5 million 

(undiscounted) and are required to satisfy the obligations over the next 16 years.  A risk-adjusted discount 

rate of 11.04% was applied to the expected future cash flows to determine the carrying value of the 

provisions (December 31, 2013 – 14% discount rate). 

 

The following table details the items that affect the decommissioning and environmental provisions: 

 

As at  

December 31,  

2014 

$’000 

As at  

December 31, 

2013 

$’000 

Provisions, beginning of the year 14,336 12,467 

Accretion  2,265 1,834 

Charged to cost of sales 49 35 

Revision to estimate(1) 7,868 - 

Provisions, end of the year 24,518 14,336 

 
(1) As at September 30, 2014, the Company reassessed its risk-adjusted discount rate due to changes in the 

Company’s weighted average cost of capital.  This resulted in a $7.9 million increase in the provisions 

and a corresponding increase in property, plant and equipment. 

 

14. Joint Venture Agreement 
 

The amended JVA was entered into with Gécamines on July 25, 2009, and, except for the update noted 

below, all provisions remain consistent with those described in the Company's Annual Information Form 

for the year ended December 31, 2013, dated March 28, 2014, which is available under the Company’s 

profile on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. 

 

Update to Replacement Deposits 

 

In terms of the amended JVA and as previously disclosed: 

Gécamines has the right to undertake exploration activities to find replacement reserves of some 3,992,185 

tonnes of copper and 205,629 tonnes of cobalt. Such exploration activities can take place within and outside 

the exploitation permits being transferred to KCC. Any deposits found within the perimeters of the 

exploitation permits transferred or to be transferred to KCC (other than the deposits, or extension of the 

deposits at Kamoto, Mashamba East, Tilwezembe, Kananga, T17 and KOV) shall be considered as 

replacement reserves, as well as any other deposits discovered in other perimeters belonging to Gécamines 

the exploitation of which may be transferred to KCC. 

 

As at July 1, 2015, to the extent that there is a shortfall in replacement deposits, the parties shall calculate 

the proportion of the shortfall and the financial compensation payable shall be calculated as the shortfall 

percentage multiplied by $285 million.  This amount of $285 million was arrived at by discounting back to 

July 1, 2015 the net cash flows attributable to the mining of the reserves, excluding resources, returned to 

Gécamines. Any amounts not paid at that time shall bear interest at the rate of 6 month LIBOR, such rate 

increased by 3 per cent being applicable to any amounts remaining unpaid as at August 31, 2016.  Any 

future payments of dividends and royalties due after July 1, 2015 from KCC to Gécamines can be withheld 

and set off against any outstanding amounts. 

 

As at Q4 2014, it was agreed by the Company and Gécamines to extend the relevant date from July 1, 2015 

to July 1, 2017. 

 

http://www.sedar.com/
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15. Technical Report 
 

The Company filed its technical report entitled “An Independent Technical Report on the Material Assets 

of Katanga Mining Limited, Katanga Province, Democratic Republic of Congo” (“2012 ITR”) on SEDAR 

(at www.sedar.com under Katanga's profile) on March 30, 2012.  The 2012 ITR covers the mineral reserves 

and mineral resources (as defined by National Instrument 43-101 of the Canadian Securities Regulators) 

and operations of the Company’s operating subsidiary in the DRC, KCC.  

 

16. Disclosure Controls, Procedures and Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
 

Disclosure control and procedures have been designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed 

by the Company is accumulated and communicated to the Company’s management as appropriate to allow 

timely decisions regarding required disclosure.  

 

The Company’s Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) and Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”) are responsible for 

establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (“DC&P”) and internal controls over 

financial reporting (“ICFR”), as those terms are defined in National Instrument 52-109 Certification of 

Disclosure in Issuers’ Annual and Interim Filings, for the Company. 

 

The CEO and CFO have concluded that, as at December 31, 2014, the Company’s DC&P have been 

designed effectively to provide reasonable assurance that (a) material information relating to the Company 

is made known to them by others, particularly during the period in which the annual filings are being 

prepared; and (b) information required to be disclosed by the Company in its annual filings, interim filings 

or other reports filed or submitted by the Company under securities legislation is recorded, processed, 

summarized and reported within the time periods specified in securities legislation. They have also 

concluded that the Company’s ICFR have been designed effectively to provide reasonable assurance 

regarding the reliability of the preparation and presentation of the financial statements for external purposes 

and were effective as at December 31, 2014. 

 

It should be noted that while the Company’s CEO and CFO believe that the Company’s disclosure controls 

and procedures provide a reasonable level of assurance that they are effective, they do not expect that the 

disclosure controls will prevent all errors and fraud. A control system, no matter how well conceived or 

operated, can only provide reasonable, not absolute, assurance that the objectives of the control system are 

met. 

 

Internal controls over financial reporting are designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the 

reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of the financial statements for external reporting 

purposes in line with IFRS.  Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal 

controls over financial reporting appropriate to the nature and size of the Company.  However, any system 

of internal control over financial reporting has inherent limitations and can only provide reasonable 

assurance with respect to financial statement preparation and presentation. 

 

The Company uses the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission control 

framework (1992).  There were no changes to the Company’s internal controls over financial reporting that 

occurred during the year ended December 31, 2014 that materially affected, or are reasonably likely to 

affect, the Company’s internal controls over financial reporting.  
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17. Risk Factors 
 

The risks associated with the financial instruments (set out in item 12) and the policies on how to mitigate 

these risks are set out below.  Management manages and monitors these exposures to ensure appropriate 

measures are implemented on a timely and effective manner.  The Company does not enter into or trade 

financial instruments including derivative financial instruments, for speculative purposes.  

 

Credit risk 

 

The Company’s credit risk is primarily attributable to short-term deposits, trade receivables from copper 

and cobalt sales and other receivables mainly consisting of value added tax input credits receivable. The 

Company has a concentration of credit risk with all sales to one customer, which is closely monitored by 

management.  The customer is a related party of the Company (refer to item 11).  The value added tax input 

credits are receivable from the tax authorities in the countries in which the Company operates and the 

collection thereof is closely monitored by management.  The majority of the Company’s cash and cash 

equivalents are on deposit with banks or money market participants with a Standard and Poor’s rating of 

BBB or greater in line with the Company’s treasury policy. 

 

Market risk 

 

(a) Interest rate risk 

 

The Company had cash balances and bank overdrafts, the Amended Loan Facilities and financing received 

through customer prepayments as at December 31, 2014, and 2013.  The bank overdrafts have fixed interest 

rates of between 7% and 10%.  The Amended Loan Facilities have a fixed interest rate of 10% and, before 

the finalization of the Amended Loan Facilities, the financing received through customer prepayments bore 

interest at a floating interest rate of 3-month LIBOR plus 3%.  If the interest rate charged on the Company’s 

outstanding floating rate debt at December 31, 2014, were to increase or decrease by 50 basis points, the 

increase or decrease in the interest cost for the year ended December 31, 2014 would be $ nil (year ended 

December 31, 2013 – $5.4 million). 

 

(b) Foreign currency risk 

 

The Company’s functional currency is the U.S. dollar. Sales are transacted in U.S. dollars and the majority 

of major purchases are transacted in U.S. dollars and South African rand. The Company maintains the 

majority of its cash and cash equivalents in U.S. dollars but it does hold balances in South African rand, 

British pounds, Canadian dollars, Swiss franc, Congolese franc and Euros (for future expenditures which 

will be denominated in these currencies).  The Company has not entered into any derivative instruments to 

manage foreign exchange fluctuations; however, management monitors foreign exchange exposure. 
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The carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary 

liabilities at the respective dates of the statement of financial position are as follows: 

  Assets  Liabilities 

  December 31, December 31,  December 31, December 31, 

As at  

2014 

$’000 

2013 

$’000 

 2014 

$’000 

2013 

$’000 

Assets                                                                                       

South African rand 754 5,857  (20,494) (4,853) 

British pounds  - 3  (8) -) 

Canadian dollars  38 211  (4) (97) 

Swiss franc  34 169  (1) - 

Congolese franc  2,857 6  (6,440) (1,324) 

Euros  1 46  (1,513) (627) 

  3,684 6,292  (28,460) (6,901) 

 

A 5% increase or decrease in the U.S. dollar at December 31, 2014, with respect to all of the above 

currencies, would result in a movement of the unrealized foreign exchange gain or loss for the year of 

approximately $2.4 million (year ended December 31, 2013 – $0.1 million). 

 

Commodity risk 

The Company sells copper, cobalt and previously sold copper concentrate at prevailing market prices. 

Under certain revenue contracts, final pricing adjustments are made after delivery to customers. The 

Company is therefore exposed to changes in commodity prices of copper and cobalt both in respect of 

future sales and previous sales which remain open to final pricing.  

 

The Company has not used any commodity price derivatives in this or the prior year. There is currently no 

intention to hedge future copper and cobalt sales. 

 

As at December 31, 2014, the Company had 23,677 tonnes of copper (December 31, 2013 – 16,835 tonnes) 

and 521 tonnes of cobalt (December 31, 2013 – 396 tonnes) for which final commodity prices have yet to 

be determined. These were valued at December 31, 2014, at a closing commodity price net of contractual 

discounts of $6,293 per tonne for copper (December 31, 2013 – $7,257 per tonne) and $29,606 per tonne 

for cobalt (December 31, 2013 – $26,935 per tonne) (amounts in whole numbers).  A 5% increase or 

decrease in the average copper price for the year ended December 31, 2014 would result in a $7.3 million 

change to revenue and trade receivables (year ended December 31, 2013 – $6.0 million).  A 5% increase or 

decrease in the average cobalt price for the year ended December 31, 2014 would result in a $0.8 million 

change to revenue and trade receivables (year ended December 31, 2013 – $0.5 million). 

 

Liquidity risk 

It is anticipated that the Company’s existing cash balances, cash flow from operations, existing credit and 

loan facilities and advances from Glencore (refer to item 8) will be sufficient to fund the operations, the 

Phase 5 Project, the T17 Underground Mine and the Power Project (refer to item 6), for the next twelve 

months.  Glencore has indicated it will provide or procure the additional funding required, if any, for the 

completion of the Phase 5 Project and the Power Project.  During the year ended December 31, 2014, the 

existing Loan Facilities and customer prepayments were rolled into new long-term facilities with 

repayment terms extended to January 1, 2021 (refer to item 8).   
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The following table details the Company’s expected remaining contractual maturities for its financial 

liabilities at December 31, 2014. The table is based on the undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities 

based on the earliest date on which the Company can be required to satisfy the liabilities. 

 

6 months 

or less 

6 to 12 1 to 2 Over  

months years 2 years Total 

As at December 31, 2014 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

Bank overdrafts 20,381 - - - 20,381 

Accounts payable and accrued 

liabilities 357,183 - - - 357,183 

Amended Loan Facilities – related 

parties - - - 4,624,724 4,624,724 

Other non-current liabilities      

Pas de Porte obligation  - 15,000 15,500 - 30,500 

Finance lease liability - - 1,409 - 1,409 

Current portion of finance lease 

liability 2,021 2,021 - - 4,042 

 379,585 17,021 16,909 4,624,724 5,038,239 

 

 

6 months 

or less 

6 to 12 1 to 2 Over  

months years 2 years Total 

As at December 31, 2013 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

Accounts payable and accrued 

liabilities 158,526 - - - 158,526 

Loan Facilities – related parties - 793,196 - - 793,196 

Other non-current liabilities      

Pas de Porte obligation  - - 15,000 15,500 30,500 

Finance lease liability - - 5,668 3,035 8,703 

Current portion of Pas de Porte 

obligation - 15,000 - - 15,000 

Current portion of finance lease 

liability 5,103 5,103 - - 10,206 

 163,629 813,299 20,668 18,535 1,016,131 

 

Other risks 

 

The Company is exposed to other risks during its course of business and these are discussed in detail in the 

Company’s Annual Information Form which is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com and should be 

reviewed in conjunction with this document. 

 

The financial information in this Management’s Discussion and Analysis has been prepared using the same 

accounting policies and methods of computation as applied in the Company’s 2014 annual audited 

consolidated financial statements and no updates are required for the key accounting judgments and 

estimates. 

  

http://www.sedar.com/
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18. Summary of Quarterly Results 
The following table sets out a summary of the quarterly results of the Company for the last eight 

quarters: 
 

 
 

* Includes impact of provisionally priced sales which retain exposure to future changes in 

commodity prices being marked-to-market based on the London Metal Exchange (“LME”) prices 

for copper and previously concentrate and Metal Bulletin prices for cobalt at the balance sheet date 

and repricing of those provisional sales in future periods. 

** The aggregation of operating expenses and depreciation and amortization, net of other expenses, 

amount to Cost of sales, per the consolidated financial statements of the Company for the years 

ended December 31, 2014, and 2013, and the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements 

of the Company for the quarters in 2014 and 2013. Cost of sales includes royalty payments, 

transportation costs, operating expenses (excluding other expenses), depreciation and amortization. 

*** Refer to item 22 Non-IFRS financial measures. 

**** Basic and diluted income per common share are the same for the periods presented since the 

outstanding share options do not have a dilutive effect since their exercise prices exceeded the 

average market value of the common shares at each period end. 

***** Cash flows from customer prepayments have been superseded by the Amended Loan Facilities 

(refer to item 8). Q1 to Q4 2014 represents the movement in cash received for copper and cobalt 

that has been invoiced but not yet crossed the DRC border (the point of revenue recognition). 

 
In Q1 2013 and Q1 2014 profitability was adversely impacted by the lower volumes of cobalt sold.  In Q2 

2013, Q1 2014, Q3 2014 and Q4 2014, the declining copper price led to lower profitability.  In Q3 2013 

and Q2 2014, the increasing copper price and production led to higher profitability.  In Q4 2013, 

profitability was affected by increased income tax expense arising from assessments of previous periods 

offset by increased production.  Income tax recoveries in Q1 2013 to Q3 2013 and during 2014 were due to 

deferred tax credits principally arising from increases in tax losses carried forward in the DRC.  These 

movements in the results are also reflected in the cash flows from operating activities. Investing activities 

have increased up to Q3 2013, as the Company progressed the Updated Phase 4 Expansion Project (as 

detailed in the 2012 ITR – refer to item 15), and then again in Q3 2014, as the Phase 5 project progressed, 

2013 2013 2013 2013 2014 2014 2014 2014

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

($ millions except where indicated)

Statement of Operations 

Total sales* 188.1 204.6 211.2 201.7 209.8 305.2 300.5 262.9 

Operating expenses (including other expenses)** (145.0) (165.4) (149.9) (141.4) (200.1) (264.0) (244.3) (232.2)

EBITDA*** 43.2 39.2 61.4 60.3 9.8 41.2 56.2 30.7 

Depreciation and amortization** (33.0) (46.6) (37.0) (37.9) (41.3) (57.8) (62.8) (44.2)

Exclude: other expenses (included below gross (loss) profit)** 3.7 4.7 2.0 4.8 6.0 3.3 2.4 6.8 

Gross (loss) profit 14.0 (2.7) 26.4 27.1 (25.5) (13.3) (4.2) (6.8)

Other expenses (3.7) (4.7) (2.0) (4.8) (6.0) (3.3) (2.4) (6.8)

Net finance cost (1.8) (2.8) (2.9) (3.1) (3.3) (2.1) (3.4) (5.6)

Income taxes recovery (expense) 7.5 8.8 6.9 (23.9) 55.9 47.6 26.7 15.3 

Net (loss) income 16.0 (1.5) 28.3 (4.7) 21.1 28.9 16.8 (3.7)

Basic and diluted income per common share ($ per share)**** 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01

Realized copper price ($ per lb) 3.34           2.99           3.29           3.25           2.96           3.14           3.09           2.84           

Realized cobalt price ($ per lb) 9.75           13.62         9.58           10.80         11.89         11.84         13.00         11.69         

Realized concentrate price ($ per tonne) 1,113         1,032         594            -             -             -             -             -             

Total copper sold (tonnes) 18,846       20,273       25,304       26,203       30,493       42,005       40,668       38,308       

Total copper metal produced (tonnes) 15,016       19,537       24,511       28,415       31,574       40,016       42,619       42,807       

Total copper produced in metal and concentrate (tonnes) 28,600       31,674       34,512       41,406       31,574       41,026       42,619       42,807       

Total cobalt sold (tonnes) 291            715            715            617            412            556            809            886            

Total cobalt produced (tonnes) 332            693            741            531            478            523            899            884            

Total concentrate sold (tonnes) 38,579       48,012       21,580       -             -             -             -             -             

Statement of Financial Position

Cash and cash equivalents 45.1 50.8 17.1 25.7 13.9 66.5 34.4 9.9 

Other current assets 832.4 835.8 775.7 852.5 899.8 694.2 675.5 803.0 

Mineral interests, property, plant and equipment and

   other long term assets 2,687.0 2,871.3 3,228.5 3,419.2 3,591.8 3,947.3 4,134.8 4,232.8 

Total assets 3,564.5 3,757.9 4,021.2 4,297.4 4,505.5 4,708.0 4,844.7 5,045.6 

Current liabilities 1,115.8 1,298.0 1,519.7 1,787.4 285.3 300.2 312.5 424.0 

Amended Loan Facilities 666.2 682.7 700.3 718.0 2,410.2 2,572.1 2,674.5 2,770.9 

Other non-current liabilities 57.5 53.3 49.1 44.9 41.5 38.2 43.2 39.9 

Total liabilities 1,839.4 2,033.9 2,269.1 2,550.3 2,737.1 2,910.4 3,030.2 3,234.8 

Total equity 1,725.0 1,724.0 1,752.1 1,747.2 1,768.4 1,797.5 1,814.5 1,810.9 

Cash Flow

Operating activities (excluding customer prepayments) (76.3) 40.3 (3.0) (118.0) 51.0 53.9 63.7 50.7 

Increase (decrease) in customer prepayments***** 187.6 169.5 180.2 282.0 9.6 (9.2) 2.1 (1.1)

Investing activities (122.7) (203.6) (211.7) (153.9) (148.6) (121.4) (165.2) (143.4)

Financing activities (0.2) - - - 76.2 129.3 68.0 48.2 
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and this has also resulted in an increase in the net additions to mineral interest and other assets. Other 

movements on the statement of financial position can be primarily attributed to the changes in production.   

   

 

The following production information sets out the quarterly results of the Company for the last 

eight quarters: 

 
 

19. Selected Annual Information 
 

 
 

 
As discussed previously, in the summary of quarterly results above, the movements in the selected annual 

information can be explained by the movement in production, movements in commodity prices, taxes and 

investment in the expansion and rehabilitation of the production assets.   

 

 

2013 2013 2013 2013 2014 2014 2014 2014

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Cobalt and Copper 

Production Statistics

Open Pit Mining - KOV

Waste mined (tonnes) 5,566,403 6,015,755 10,646,705 9,415,149 5,989,576 9,159,252 8,273,637 7,820,548 

Ore mined (tonnes) 709,885 1,548,374 1,102,207 1,033,631 849,852 1,509,804 1,654,153 1,368,624 

Copper grade (%) 5.55 4.57 3.83 3.82 4.43 4.05 3.72 4.41 

Cobalt grade (%) 0.38 0.32 0.41 0.38 0.42 0.40 0.37 0.46 

Underground Mining - KTO

Waste mined (tonnes) 101,718 156,097 156,156 173,352 109,632 112,413 111,634 115,529 

Ore mined (tonnes) 403,768 430,628 448,206 458,696 447,401 504,213 496,369 495,343 

Copper grade (%) 3.32 3.46 3.30 3.35 3.41 3.22 3.37 3.68 

Cobalt grade (%) 0.53 0.54 0.45 0.49 0.51 0.48 0.42 0.43 

Open Pit Mining - T17

Waste mined (tonnes) - - 40,612 40,398 30,362 - 5,523 - 

Ore mined (tonnes) - - 21,204 86,564 33,638 - 74,441 - 

Copper grade (%) - - 4.26 3.29 2.17 - 3.81 - 

Cobalt grade (%) - - 0.61 0.75 0.56 - 1.03 - 

Underground Mining - T17

Waste mined (tonnes) - - - - 6,431 7,879 16,799 20,070 

Ore mined (tonnes) - - - - - - - - 

Copper grade (%) - - - - - - - - 

Cobalt grade (%) - - - - - - - - 

KTC Concentrator

Ore processed (tonnes) 1,252,824 1,376,612 1,478,387 1,492,893 1,514,216 1,527,708 1,541,926 1,722,177 

Concentrate produced (tonnes) 146,861 165,575 172,862 225,151 160,987 187,357 269,802 287,604 

Luilu Metullurgical Plant

Total concentrate feed (tonnes) 84,326 110,924 127,266 163,545 213,276 276,847 305,184 318,096 

Copper produced (tonnes) 15,016 19,537 24,511 28,415 31,574 40,016 42,619 42,807 

Cobalt produced (tonnes) 332 693 741 531 478 523 899 884 

2012 2013 2014

($ millions except where indicated)

Total revenues 600.5 805.6 1,078.5 

(Loss) income before income taxes (101.4) 38.9 (82.5)

Basic and diluted income per common share ($ per share) $0.02 $0.05 $0.07

Total assets 3,316.6 4,297.4 5,045.6 

Total long term liabilities (711.8) (762.9) (2,810.7)
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20. Forward Looking Statements 
 

Management’s discussion and analysis may contain forward-looking statements, including, but not limited 

to, the anticipated decrease in power disruption relating to the upgrade in power infrastructure, the matters 

relating to the Power Project, the satisfaction of certain conditions precedent relating to the Amended Loan 

Facilities, the completion of the upgrade in power infrastructure, the expectation that the deployment of the 

fleet dispatch tracking system at KOV will increase control over tracking and dispatch of open pit mobile 

equipment, the expected commissioning of a 7 MW diesel cogeneration plant, the impact of newly acquired 

or commissioned equipment on operations, a reduction in contractor dependency, the expected decrease in 

C1 cash costs, the ongoing development of T17 Underground Mine and the expected improvement of 

recoveries and grades. Often, but not always, forward-looking statements can be identified by the use of 

words such as "plans", "expects" or "does not expect", "is expected", "budget", "scheduled", "estimates", 

"forecasts", "intends", "anticipates" or "does not anticipate", or "believes", or describes a "goal", or 

variation of such words and phrases or state that certain actions, events or results "may", "could", "would", 

"might" or "will" be taken, occur or be achieved. 

All forward-looking statements reflect the Company’s beliefs and assumptions based on information 

available at the time the statements were made. Actual results or events may differ from those predicted in 

these forward-looking statements. All of the Company’s forward-looking statements are qualified by the 

assumptions that are stated or inherent in such forward-looking statements, including the assumptions listed 

below. Although the Company believes that these assumptions are reasonable, this list is not exhaustive of 

factors that may affect any of the forward-looking statements. The key assumptions that have been made in 

connection with the forward-looking statements include the following: there being no significant 

disruptions affecting the operations of the Company whether due to labour disruptions, supply disruptions, 

power disruptions, rollout of new equipment, damage to equipment or otherwise; permitting, development, 

operations, expansion and acquisitions at the Project being consistent with the Company's current 

expectations; continued recognition of the Company’s mining concessions and other assets, rights, titles 

and interests in the DRC; political and legal developments in the DRC being consistent with its current 

expectations; the continued provision or procurement of additional funding from Glencore for the 

completion of the T17 Underground Mine and the Power Project; the successful completion of, and 

realizing the intended benefits from the Power Project; new equipment performs to expectations; the 

satisfaction of certain conditions precedent relating to the Amended Loan Facilities; the successful 

development of the T17 Underground Mine; the exchange rate between the US dollar, South African rand, 

British pounds, Canadian dollar, Swiss franc, Congolese franc and Euro being approximately consistent 

with current levels; certain price assumptions for copper and cobalt; prices for diesel, natural gas, fuel oil, 

electricity and other key supplies being approximately consistent with current levels; production and cost of 

sales forecasts for the Company meeting expectations; the accuracy of the current ore reserve and mineral 

resource estimates of the Company (including but not limited to ore tonnage and ore grade estimates); and 

labour and material costs increasing on a basis consistent with the Company's current expectations. 

Forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, future events, conditions, uncertainties and 

other factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements to be materially different 

from any future results, prediction, projection, forecast, performance or achievements expressed or implied 

by the forward-looking statements. Such factors include, among others, the actual results of current 

exploration activities; actual results and interpretation of current reclamation activities; conclusions of 

economic evaluations; changes in project parameters as plans continue to be refined; future prices of copper 

and cobalt; possible variations in ore grade or recovery rates; failure of plant, equipment or processes to 

operate as anticipated; accidents, labour disputes and other risks of the mining industry; delays in obtaining 

governmental approvals or financing or in the completion of exploration, development or construction 

activities, delays due to strikes or other work stoppage, both internal and external to the Company as well 

as those factors disclosed in the Company's current annual information form and other publicly filed 

documents. Although Katanga has attempted to identify important factors that could cause actual actions, 

events or results to differ materially from those described in forward-looking statements, there may be other 

factors that cause actions, events or results not to be as anticipated, estimated or intended. There can be no 

assurance that forward-looking statements will prove to be accurate, as actual results and future events 

could differ materially from those anticipated in such statements. Accordingly, readers should not place 

undue reliance on forward-looking statements. 
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The Company disclaims any intention or obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements 

whether as a result of new information, future events, or otherwise, except in accordance with applicable 

securities laws. 

 

21. Qualified Person 
 

Tim Henderson, Technical Consultant to the Company, is the ‘Qualified Person’, as defined in National 

Instrument 43-101, who approved the scientific and technical disclosure in this Management’s Discussion 

and Analysis. 

 

22. Non-IFRS Measures 
 

The Company has included three non-IFRS performance measures:  

1. EBITDA (earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortization)*;  

2. C1 cash costs**; and 

3. Cash inflows from operating activities (excluding customer prepayments funded through the 

Amended Loan Facilities)***. 

The Company believes that, in addition to conventional measures prepared in accordance with IFRS, these 

measures provide useful information to both management and investors to evaluate the Company’s 

performance and ability to generate cash flow. Accordingly, it is intended to provide additional information 

and should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for measures of performance prepared in 

accordance with IFRS.  These measures do not have a standardized meaning prescribed by IFRS and 

therefore may not be comparable to similarly titled measures presented by other publicly traded companies 

and should not be construed as an alternative to other financial measures determined in accordance with 

IFRS.  

 

* EBITDA has been calculated as net income (loss) excluding: depreciation and amortization; 

interest income; interest expense; and income tax recovery (expense). 

 

** C1 cash costs are the operational costs of production per unit of output, this: 

- includes mining, processing, refining and administration costs (C0 costs); 

- also includes transport and royalties (C1 costs);  

- excludes non-cash costs such as depreciation and amortization (C2 costs); and 

- excludes net finance costs and foreign exchange gains/losses (C3 costs). 

 The sales value of by-products is deducted from the final cash cost. 

 

*** Cash inflows from operating activities (excluding customer prepayments funded through the 

Amended Loan Facilities) has been calculated for the 2013 amounts presented as cash inflows 

from operating activities less the funding received from uninvoiced customer prepayments which 

will be rolled into the Amended Loan Facilities (refer to item 8). 

 


